and costs associated with the closure of certain retail stores and concession shops in connection with the Asia-Pacific Restructuring Plan, as well as severance
actions related to the planned discontinuance of the majority of the products sold under the American Living brand at JCPenney. Restructuring charges of $2.6
million for Fiscal 2011 primarily related to employee termination costs associated with our wholesale operations and the closing of a warehouse facility,
partially offset by reversals of reserves deemed no longer necessary largely associated with previously closed retail stores. See Note 12 to the accompanying
audited consolidated financial statements for further discussion.

Operating Income.   Operating income increased by $194.3 million, or 23.0%, to $1.039 billion in Fiscal 2012 from $845.1 million in Fiscal 2011.
Operating income as a percentage of net revenues increased 30 basis points, to 15.2% in Fiscal 2012 from 14.9% in Fiscal 2011, as the decrease in SG&A
expenses as a percentage of net revenues more than offset the decline in gross profit margin, as previously discussed.

46

Operating income and margin for our three business segments is provided below:

   Fiscal Years Ended

$
Change

Margin
Change

   March 31, 2012   April 2, 2011

Operating

Income
Operating
Margin

Operating
Income

Operating
Margin

   (millions)   (millions)   (millions)
Segment:

Wholesale   $ 666.4   20.5%  $ 612.3   22.0%  $ 54.1   (150) bps
Retail   557.8   16.3%   387.8   14.3%   170.0   200  bps
Licensing   112.2   62.1%   108.3   60.7%   3.9   140  bps

   1,336.4   1,108.4   228.0

Unallocated corporate expenses   (284.7)   (262.1)   (22.6)
Unallocated legal and restructuring charges, net   (12.3)   (1.2)   (11.1)

Total operating income   $1,039.4   15.2%  $ 845.1   14.9%  $194.3   30  bps

Wholesale operating margin decreased by 150 basis points, primarily due to lower gross profit margins in the U.S. and Europe, reflecting significant
cost of goods increases driven primarily by raw material increases, which more than offset targeted pricing actions. While SG&A expenses as a percentage of
net revenues was negatively affected by additional costs incurred to support our new Wholesale business initiatives (including the recent assumption of our
previously licensed bedding and bath business and the worldwide launch of our new Denim & Supply Ralph Lauren product line), this impact was offset by